



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3689/2025, CRL.M.A. 16222/2025, CRL.M.A.
16223/2025 & CRL.M.A. 16224/2025

MADHUR JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Verma, Advocate.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Ahlawat, APP for State
along with SI Sushil Kumar, PS
EOW.

Mr. Ashok Chopra, Advocate for
Respondent No. 2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

17.10.2025

1. Counsels for the parties submit that the parties are currently engaged in mediation proceedings.

2. Accordingly, at request proceedings are adjourned to 27th November, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

OCTOBER 17, 2025/MK